

CITY OF PATASKALA

RESOLUTION 2022-011

Passed February 7, 2022

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE CITY ADMINISTRATOR TO EXECUTE A CONTRACT TO PURCHASE A 2021 INTERNATIONAL, MODEL CV515 SFA, TWO-WHEEL DRIVE, SINGLE AXLE DUMP TRUCK FROM RUSH TRUCK CENTERS, THROUGH THE STATE OF OHIO COMPETITIVE PURCHASING PROGRAM, AND TO ENTER INTO A CAPITAL LEASE AGREEMENT FOR THE PROCUREMENT OF THIS EQUIPMENT

WHEREAS, the City of Pataskala routinely maintains public roadways during winter storm events; and

WHEREAS, the City of Pataskala owns and operates dump trucks for the purpose of roadway maintenance during winter storm events; and

WHEREAS, the City of Pataskala has an existing dump truck that is at the end of its useful life and needs to be replaced; and

WHEREAS, the City of Pataskala needs to purchase a 2021 International, Model CV515 SFA, two-wheel drive, single axle dump truck ("Dump Truck"); and

WHEREAS, because the Dump Truck will be purchased from Rush Truck Centers, a selected contractor, through the State of Ohio Competitive Purchasing Program, the City of Pataskala does not have to advertise and receive competitive bids; and

WHEREAS, the City of Pataskala reasonably estimates the purchase price of the Dump Truck will be less than \$61,913.00; and

WHEREAS, the City of Pataskala budgeted for the purchase of this Dump Truck as part of its 2022 budget.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PATASKALA, COUNTY OF LICKING, STATE OF OHIO, A MAJORITY OF ALL MEMBERS PRESENT CONCURRING THAT:

<u>Section 1:</u> Council for the City of Pataskala hereby authorizes and directs the City Administrator to enter into a capital lease agreement for the procurement of a 2021 International, Model CV515 SFA, two-wheel drive, single axle dump truck.

<u>Section 2</u>: Council for the City of Pataskala hereby authorizes and directs the City Administrator to execute a contract to purchase a 2021 International, Model CV515 SFA, two-wheel drive, single axle dump truck from Rush Truck Centers through the State of Ohio Competitive Purchasing Program, for an amount not to exceed Sixty-One Thousand, Nine Hundred Thirteen Dollars and No Cents (\$61,913.00).

<u>Section 3:</u> It is hereby found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating to the passage of this Resolution were adopted in an open meeting of Council and that all deliberations of the Council and any of the decision-making bodies of the City of Pataskala which resulted in such formal actions were in meetings open to the public in compliance with all legal requirements of the State of Ohio.

<u>Section 4:</u> This Resolution shall take effect at the earliest time allowed by the Charter of the City of Pataskala.

ATTEST:

Kathy M. Hoskinson, Clerk of Council

Michael W. Compton, Mayor

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Brian M. Zets, Law Director